
Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Pamela Wallace (Chair)
Councillor John Abbott (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Dave Cargill
Councillor Eddie Dourley
Councillor Mike Fry
Councillor Kath Loftus
Councillor Angela McInerney
Councillor Gareth Stockton
Councillor Angela Teeling
Councillor Kevan Wainwright
Councillor Bill Woolfall

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 6 October 2021

Regulatory Committee

Wednesday, 30 June 2021 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 2

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 3 - 21

4. TAXI LICENSING MATTER 22 - 34

5. TAXI LICENSING MATTER 35 - 58

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



REGULATORY COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Regulatory Committee on Wednesday, 10 March 2021 held 
remotely.

Present: Councillors Wallace (Chair), Abbott (Vice-Chair), Dourley, Fry, 
K. Loftus, McDermott, A. McInerney, Nelson, G. Stockton and Wainwright 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor  P. Hignett

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: K. Cleary, N. Wheeler and L. Woodward

Also in attendance: One Member of the public

Action
REG14 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

REG15 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Committee considered:
 

(1) Whether Members of the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was 
likely that, in view of the nature of the business to 
be considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and 

(2) Whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



that in disclosing the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

REG16 TAXI MATTER

Case No 727

RESOLVED: The renewal of the Single Status 
Drivers Licence was granted subject to a 3 month 
suspension starting from 10 March 2021

Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.

Page 2



REPORT TO: Regulatory Committee

DATE: 30 June 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community   
and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources 

SUBJECT: Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Gambling 
Policy

WARDS: Boroughwide

1.    PURPOSE OF REPORT

To authorise a consultation on a review of the Council’s statement of 
Gambling Policy. 

2.      RECOMMENDED: That:- 

(1) The Operational Director Legal and Democratic Services (OD-LD) be 
authorised to undertake a consultation exercise in respect of the 
Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy in accordance with section 349 
Gambling Act 2005; 

(2) The OD-LD determine all matters relating to the consultation process; 
and

(3) The matter be reported back to the Regulatory Committee following 
the completion of the consultation process.  

3.       SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 In 2019 the Council adopted the current Statement of Gambling Policy in 
compliance with its obligations under section 349 Gambling Act 2005. 
Statements of Gambling Policy are also referred to as the “Three-year 
licensing policy” and the “statement of principles”. The function of a 
Statement of Gambling Policy is to set out the principles that the Council 
propose to apply in exercising its functions under the Gambling Act 2005.

3.2 Statements of Gambling Policy last for periods of three years and must be 
reviewed by the Council for successive three year periods. These periods 
are maximum periods and Statements of Gambling Policy may be 
reviewed at shorter intervals should the need arise. A Statement of 
Gambling Policy cannot be re-adopted/revised before the completion of a 
consultation exercise. The current Statement of Gambling Policy is due to 
expire at midnight on 30th January 2022 and the new Statement of 
Gambling Policy must be in place on 31st January 2022.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



. 
3.3 The form and content must comply with regulations and with Guidance 

issued to local authorities by the Gambling Commission. In this agenda 
references to Guidance issued to local authorities refers to the current 
Guidance but regard has been had to the revised changes to the Guidance 
for Licensing Authorities issued by the Gambling Commission in April 
2021.

3.4 This report recommends the delegation of matters relating to the 
consultation process to the OD-LD. Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 
specifies the persons who must be consulted and detailed procedures are 
set out in the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy 
Statement)(England and Wales) Regulations 2006 and in Guidance issued 
to local authorities by the Gambling Commission.
 

3.5 Following completion of the consultation exercise any comments and 
recommendations received will be reported back to the Regulatory 
Committee at its meeting on 6 October 2021 for consideration and 
recommendation to full Council. The appropriate Council meeting would 
be 8 December 2021. The re-adoption/revision of the Statement of 
Gambling Policy with or without amendments is reserved for full Council to 
determine.

3.6 The consultation is about the existing Statement of Gambling Policy (which 
can also be viewed on the Council’s website). Minor policy guidance 
amendments have been made since the adoption of the existing policy. An 
updated version of the current version is attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report for information and to assist in the consultation process. The 
guidance referred to is set out the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to 
Local Authorities 5th Edition (Part 6) issued in September 2015 (Amended 
April 2021).
 

3.7 The Statement of Gambling Policy under section 349 Gambling Act 2005 
is analogous to the Statement of Licensing Policy under section 5 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.

4.        POLICY IMPLICATIONS

Once adopted, the Statement of Gambling Policy will be used by applicants and 
the Regulatory Committee in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005.

5.        OTHER IMPLICATIONS

There are no other implications arising out of this report.

6 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES
6.1        Children and Young People in H
[...]
ry Use Notices are received relating to the same building / site.

6. Occasional Use Notices:

The licensing authority has very little discretion as regards these notices aside from 
ensuring that the statutory limit of 8 days in a calendar year is not exceeded.  The 
licensing authority will though need to consider the definition of a ‘track’ and whether 
the applicant is permitted to avail him/herself of the notice.  

Part D

Contact Details

Please contact the licensing authority via the following email address and telephone 
number: Email - legalservices@halton.gov.uk; Tel: 0151 511 7879

Page 21

mailto:legalservices@halton.gov.uk


REPORT: Regulatory Committee

DATE: 30th June 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community 
and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Taxi Licensing Matter

WARDS: Borough-wide

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider amendments to the medical element of the Taxi Licensing 
Policy for hackney carriage and private hire drivers as set out below.

2. RECOMMENDED
 

That the Committee considers the proposals and make appropriate 
recommendations to the Executive Board.

3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Halton Borough Council’s current policy on deciding the fitness 
part of the “fit and proper person” test is to apply the DVLA 
Group 2 Medical Assessment.  A copy of the current policy can 
be found at Appendix A of this report.

3.2 During the past 3 years, licensed drivers (and new applicants) 
have advised the licensing section of problems they have 
encountered with the medical assessment.  These problems 
mostly relate to:

 their own medical centre not undertaking the required 
medical assessment

 appointment dates considerably far into the future
 exceptionally high costs charged for the assessment

Page 22 Agenda Item 4



3.3 Further checks have found that following the pandemic further 
local medical centres have taken the decision not to undertake 
these assessments any more.  This issue has been 
exacerbated by the fact that North West Boroughs Healthcare 
NHS Foundation Trust (Hollins Park) have yet to restart 
assessing drivers.

3.4 The Committee is responsible for determining the Council’s 
policies in connection with the grant, variation, suspension or 
revocation of licences relating to taxi and private hire (see 
Terms of Reference of the Regulatory Committee part 17B).

3.5 However, the Constitution must now be interpreted in 
accordance with the case of R (On the application of 007 
Stratford Taxis Limited v Stratford on Avon District Council 
2011.  This Court of Appeal decision interpreted the meaning of 
the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities)(England) 
Regulations 2000 in respect of matters which must be dealt with 
by a Council’s Executive or by a committee of its council.  
Essentially, the court held that: (1) it was clear that individual 
applications relating to taxi matters must be dealt with by the 
equivalent of this Council’s Regulatory Committee and (2) 
matters calculated to facilitate, or be conducive or incidental to 
such applications must also be dealt with in the same way but 
(3) any “plan or strategy” associated with such a function would 
be an executive function and therefore have to be determined 
by a council’s executive. The Stratford case concerned the 
introduction of a wheelchair access policy. The decision was 
taken by the Council’s cabinet rather than its Licensing 
Committee. The challenge from the taxi trade was that the 
Licensing Committee should have adopted the policy.  This 
element of the challenge was rejected by the court.

3.6 Consequently, any decision of the Regulatory Committee on 
matters contained in this agenda will be by recommendation to 
the Executive Board.  

3.7 In deciding whether or not to adopt or to recommend the 
adoption of a policy the following questions should be 
addressed:

3.7.1 Has proper consultation been undertaken?

3.7.2 Are the proposals necessary and proportionate?

Page 23



4. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

4.1 Consider amending the current policy in order to:

 Agree a minimum standard for 3rd party medical 
assessments

 Delegate the authority of approving who can 
undertake medical assessments in accordance with 
current policy to the Licensing Manager

 Allow a technical exemption for certain licence-
holders from having to undertake the same medical 
assessment twice

4.2 The purpose of a minimum standard is to ensure that the same 
quality of medical assessment is undertaken irrespective of 
whether it is conducted by an individual’s own GP or an 
approved 3rd party.

4.3 A significant number other licensing authorities (Liverpool, St 
Helens and Sefton Councils included) have been using 3rd party 
companies to undertake their driver’s medicals for a number of 
years.

  
4.4 The benefits of 3rd party medical companies are reduced costs 

and considerably more flexibility on dates/times of 
appointments.

4.5 Unfortunately not all licensing authorities require the medical 
examiner to have sight of a driver’s medical history.  This can 
have obvious consequences as the medical examiner can only 
make their decision of whether an individual meets the required 
medical standard based on the information they have available 
to them.

4.6 An example of what the minimum standards could look like are 
as follows:

 Only medical assessment packs issued by Halton 
Borough Council licensing team are allowed to be used

 Where the applicant is not using their registered GP to 
conduct the medical assessment then they must obtain 
a recent summary care record from their medical 
practice.  The summary care record must be presented 
to the examining medical officer when attending their 
examination.

 Photo identification (passport or DVLA licence) must be 
presented at the medical.

These standards must be met by both the applicant and the 
medical assessment provider.

Page 24



4.7 The purpose for requesting delegation for approving the 
medical assessment providers to the Licensing Manager is to 
save having to refer the matter back to the Regulatory 
Committee and then the Council’s Executive Board should a 
medical assessment provider need to be changed due to non-
compliance with the proposed standards or that they cease to 
trade.  Not doing so may result in an applicant being denied a 
licence and therefore unable to work while a new provider is 
being referred through the Council’s appropriate licensing 
channel.

4.8 At present there a small number of hackney carriage/private 
hire licence-holders who also hold licences to drive heavy 
goods vehicles (HGV) and public service vehicles (PSV).  
These individuals also have to undertake the DVLA Group 2 
medical assessment in order to drive very large vehicles.  At 
present they have to successfully pass the same medical 
assessment twice at similar times.  One for Halton Borough 
Council and a further one for the DVLA.  This means that 2 lots 
of medical fees are paid by the same person as well as time 
taken to undertake such assessments.

4.9 It is still believed to be good practice to require a person 
applying for a licence to driver hackney carriage/private hire 
vehicles for the first time to undertake a DVLA Group 2 medical 
assessment even if they already hold a HGV/PSV licenses.  
This is because of the potential time lapse between completing 
a medical for their HGV/PSV licence and applying for a hackney 
carriage/private hire licence i.e. up to 24 years.

4.10 For consideration is that upon applying to renew a hackney 
carriage/private hire driver’s licence, licensing staff could 
request the applicant sign a medical self-declaration and verify 
that the applicant has successfully passed a DVLA Group 2 
medical by checking they still hold the appropriate status with 
the DVLA.

4.11 As and when a hackney carriage/private hire decides not to 
renew their HGV/PSV licence then DVLA Group 2 medicals 
would then resume i
[...]
slation does not 
provide a definition of what is a fit person however guidance was provided by the Department 
for Transport (DFT) in their publication “Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best 
Practice Guidance - March 2010”.

“It is clearly good practice for medical checks to be made on each driver before the initial 
grant of a licence and thereafter for each renewal. There is general recognition that it is 
appropriate for taxi/PHV drivers to have more stringent medical standards than those 
applicable to normal car drivers because:

 they carry members of the general public who have expectations of a safe journey;
 they are on the road for longer hours than most car drivers; and
 they may have to assist disabled passengers and handle luggage. 

It is common for licensing authorities to apply the “Group 2” medical standards – applied by 
DVLA to the licensing of lorry and bus drivers – to taxi and PHV drivers. This seems best 
practice.”

Like most local authorities, Halton Borough Council accepted the guidance provided by the 
DFT and adopted the DVLA Group 2 Medical Standard for all of its licensed drivers (with 
minor differences to the frequency of renewal assessments) as part of its own policy along 
with the following requirements: 

DVLA Group 2 Medicals for driving hackney carriages and private hire vehicles licensed by 
Halton Borough Council will only be accepted where they were undertaken and the 
certificate correctly completed and signed by either of the following:

1. The applicants own registered medical practitioner (or another registered medical 
practitioner from the same practice or group practice) who has access to your medical 
history can conduct the medical examination and complete the certificate of fitness

2. The Council’s preferred Occupational Health facility, North West Boroughs 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust which is based at Hollins Park House, Hollins 
Lane, Winwick, Warrington, WA2 8WA

Page 31



Medical assessments are required as follows:

 When making an application to become a licensed hackney carriage/private hire 
driver for the first time

 After the initial application a further medical assessment is required when renewing 
an application prior to turning 45 (you will reach age 45 years during the licence period 
for which you are applying for)

 Then every 6 years with the renewal application
 When renewing an application prior to turning 65 (you will reach age 65 years during 

the licence period for which you are applying for)
 After the age of 65 a medical will be required every 2 years
 A licence-holder may be required to have medical assessments more frequently if 

stated by the medical examiner at a previous medical examination
 Where an existing licence-holder has declared a medical condition that requires a 

further assessment to confirm they meet the DVLA Group 2 Standards*
 Where there is reasonable evidence to suggest a licensed driver may not reach the 

DVLA Group 2 Standards*

*This decision will be made by the Licensing Manager in accordance with the current 
guidance provided by the DVLA publication “Assessing Fitness to Drive - A Guide for 
Medical Professionals”.

The DVLA Group 2 Medical Assessment is undertaken as private work due to it not provided 
free by the NHS.  The cost will be met by the applicant direct to whoever conducts the 
assessment and is not included in any part of the licensing fee.

Page 32



Driver Medical Assessment
Policy Implementation Document

Where can a medical assessment be undertaken?

DVLA Group 2 Medicals for driving hackney carriages and private hire vehicles licensed by 
Halton Borough Council will only be accepted where they were undertaken and the 
certificate signed by either of the following:

1. The applicants own registered medical practitioner (or another registered medical 
practitioner from the same practice or group practice) who has access to your medical 
history can conduct the medical examination and complete the certificate of fitness

2. The Council’s preferred Occupational Health facility, North West Boroughs 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust which is based at Hollins Park House, Hollins 
Lane, Winwick, Warrington, WA2 8WA.  Tel 01925 664071

What do I need to take to a medical assessment?

If you are undertaking your medical assessment at you own medical practice then you will 
need to take a medical assessment pack which will be provided to you by the licensing 
section.  The pack will contain notes about the medical, a medical assessment sheet and 
certificate for the medical examiner to complete.

If you book your medical assessment with North West Boroughs Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust then you only need to take photo identification with you on the day of the 
assessment i.e. DVLA Driver’s licence or valid passport.

When are medicals required?

A successful DVLA Group 2 Medical Assessment is required as follows:

 When making an application to become a licensed hackney carriage/private hire 
driver for the first time

 After the initial application a further medical assessment is required when renewing 
an application prior to turning 45 (you will reach age 45 years during the licence period 
for which you are applying for)

 Then every 6 years with the renewal application
 After the initial application a further medical assessment is required every 6 years 

with the renewal application
 When renewing an application prior to turning 65 (you will reach age 65 years during 

the licence period for which you are applying for)
 After the age of 65 a medical will be required every 2 years
 A licence-holder may be required to have medical assessments more frequently if 

stated by the medical examiner at a previous medical examination.  The licence may 
be suspended and/or revoked if this is not complied with

 Where an existing licence-holder has declared a medical condition that requires a 
further assessment to confirm they meet the DVLA Group 2 Standards*.  Depending 
on the nature of the medical matter the licence may be suspended until such time 

Page 33



that the DVLA Group 2 standard is met.  In some circumstances the licence may be 
revoked due to the severity of the condition.

 Where there is reasonable evidence to suggest a licensed driver may not reach the 
DVLA Group 2 Standards*.  The licence-holder will be advised in writing of what is 
required in order to satisfy the licensing section that they do meet the DVLA Group 
standard.  A reasonable decision will be taken based on the individual circumstances 
as well guidance from the DVLA’s current publication.

*This decision will be made by the Licensing Manager in accordance with the current 
guidance provided by the DVLA publication “Assessing Fitness to Drive - A Guide for 
Medical Professionals”.

What does this cost?

There is no set cost for a DVLA Group 2 medical assessment which means that you should 
ask this question before booking.  North West Boroughs Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
will require payment before an appointment is given anyway.  Some medical centres in 
Halton do the same but not all.

What is the difference between my own medical practice and North West Boroughs 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust?

In most circumstances the choice is entirely up to the applicant or licence-holder, however 
please note that not all medical centres in Halton will undertake this medical assessment.  If 
this is the case there is no alternative but to book your medical assessment with North West 
Boroughs Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust.

Page 34



REPORT: Regulatory Committee

DATE: 30th June 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community 
and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Taxi Licensing Matter

WARDS: Borough-wide

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To update the Committee on the Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards and to make a recommendation to the Executive Board on 
the assessment of previous convictions.

2. RECOMMENDED: That - 

2.1 The Executive Board be recommended to resolve as follows:
 The amendments to the “Previous Convictions Policy” put 

forward in this report be considered and adopted
 An amendment be made to the hackney carriage and 

private hire driver’s conditions relating to the requirement 
to report matters relating to their behaviour

3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 On 2nd September 2020 this Committee recommended to adopt 
the Department for Transport’s (DFT) “Assessment of Previous 
Convictions” document as part of the hackney carriage and 
private hire driver’s licensing policy.  This recommendation was 
subsequently adopted by the Executive Board.  A copy of the 
current “Convictions Policy” can be found at Appendix A of this 
document.

3.2 At the same Committee hearing, Members were also notified 
that further matters from the DFT’s “Statutory Taxi & private 
Hire Vehicle Standards” would be thoroughly examined by 
Officers of the Council and referred back to this Committee for 
consideration.

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



3.3 The Committee is responsible for determining the Council’s 
policies in connection with the grant, variation, suspension or 
revocation of licences relating to taxi and private hire.

3.4 However, the Constitution must now be interpreted in 
accordance with the case of R (On the application of 007 
Stratford Taxis Limited v Stratford on Avon District Council 
2011.  This Court of Appeal decision interpreted the meaning of 
the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities)(England) 
Regulations 2000 in respect of matters which must be dealt with 
by a Council’s Executive or by a committee of its council.  
Essentially, the court held that: (1) it was clear that individual 
applications relating to taxi matters must be dealt with by the 
equivalent of this Council’s Regulatory Committee and (2) 
matters calculated to facilitate, or be conducive or incidental to 
such applications must also be dealt with in the same way but 
(3) any “plan or strategy” associated with such a function would 
be an executive function and therefore have to be determined 
by a council’s executive. The Stratford case concerned the 
introduction of a wheelchair access policy. The decision was 
taken by the Council’s cabinet rather than its Licensing 
Committee. The challenge from the taxi trade was that the 
Licensing Committee should have adopted the policy.  This 
element of the challenge was rejected by the court.

3.5 Consequently, any decision of the Regulatory Committee on 
matters contained in this agenda will be by recommendation to 
the Executive Board.  

3.6 In deciding whether or not to adopt or to recommend the 
adoption of a policy the following questions should be 
addressed:

3.6.1 Has proper consultation been undertaken?

3.6.2 Are the proposals necessary and proportionate?

4. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

4.1 Following the introduction of the current policy in September 
2020 it has been noticed by Officers that there are gaps in the 
policy which provide little or no guidance as to what action (if 
any) is to be taken by Officers or Members in certain 
circumstances.

4.2 This is not to say that action must be taken against a driver who 
has committed a criminal offence however the necessity of 
having a clear and transparent policy benefits everyone.

  

Page 36



4.3 The proposed additions to the policy not only give guidance on 
convictions but also on the following which may be taken into 
account when considering if a person can be deemed to be a fit 
and proper person within the meaning of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976:

 Matters which do not meet the threshold to be found 
guilty of an offence beyond all reasonable doubt

 Driving convictions/offences
 Formal or simple cautions
 Actions of a driver where they fall below a level to the 

extent that Members of the Regulatory Committee would 
not feel safe with a member of their family being carried 
in a vehicle driven by said driver.

4.4 The proposed policy (should it be approved) will be referred to 
as the “Professional Standards Policy”.

4.5 The proposed policy can be found at Appendix B of this 
document.

4.6 To accompany the potential changes to the policy, the 
second proposal is to amend the existing hackney 
carriage/private hire driver licensing condition partly at the 
request of the Department for Transport as well as 
ensuring the condition is fit for purpose.

4.7 The current licensing condition requiring licensed drivers to 
report indiscretions to the licensing section is as follows:

“Duty to disclose convictions, cautions, reprimands, warnings, 
and fixed penalty notices 

The holder shall immediately disclose to the Council Solicitor in 
writing details of any conviction, cautions, reprimands and 
warnings imposed on the holder during the currency of this 
Licence. (Convictions include road traffic offences and whether 
involving endorsements or not).  This duty also extends to any 
fixed penalty notice following payment and simple and 
conditional cautions.”

4.8 The Department for Transport have stated the following within 
the “Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards”:

“Licence-holders should be required to notify the issuing 
authority within 48 hours of an arrest and release, charge or 
conviction of any sexual offence, any offence involving 
dishonesty or violence and any motoring offence.

Page 37



Importantly, a failure by a licence holder to disclose an arrest 
that the issuing authority is subsequently advised of might be 
seen as behaviour that questions honesty and therefore the 
suitability of the licence holder regardless of the outcome of the 
initial allegation”.

4.9 Details of the proposed new condition can be found at Appendix 
C of this document.

5. CONSULTATION

5.1 As part of a consultation the local trade were contacted on 16th 
April 2021 by email for any comments on this matter.  Details of 
the 

Minutes of the meeting

REGULATORY COMMITTEE
At a meeting of the Regulatory Committee on Wednesday, 30 June 2021 in the Council
Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn
Present: Councillors Wallace (Chair), Abbott (Vice-Chair), D. Cargill, Fry,
A. McInerney, G. Stockton and Teeling
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Dourley, Loftus, Wainwright and Woolfall
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: K. Thompson, K. Cleary, N. Wheeler and L. Wilson-Lagan
Also in attendance: None
ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE
Action
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chair
welcomed the new Members to the Committee and also
expressed the thanks of the Committee to the previous
members, Councillors McDermott and Nelson, for their
contribution to the Committee over many years.
REG1

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021
having been circulated will be signed as a correct record.

REG2

GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING
POLICY
The Committee considered a request to authorise a
review of the Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy.
The Policy must be reviewed by the Council for
successive three year periods and the current policy was
due to expire at midnight on 30 January 2022. Members
were advised on the consultation process to be followed and
a copy of the updated Policy had been circulated to
Members.
Following the consultation process a report would be
brought back to Committee for consideration and
recommendation to full Council.

RESOLVED: That
1. the Operational Director, Legal and Democratic
Services (OD-LD), be authorised to undertake a
consultation exercise in respect of the Council’s
Statement of Gambling Policy in accordance with
section 349 Gambling Act 2005;
2. the OD-LD to determine all matters relating to the
consultation process; and
3. the matter be reported back to the Regulatory
Committee following completion of the consultation
process.
REG3

TAXI LICENSING MATTER
The Committee met to consider a request to amend
the medical element of the Taxi Licensing policy for hackney
carriage and private hire drivers.
The Committee heard that as part of the ‘fit and
proper person’ test new applicants and existing drivers must
undertake a DVLA Group 2 Medical assessment.
Currently the DVLA Group 2 medical must be
undertaken by:
1. The applicants own registered medical practitioner (or
another registered medical practitioner from the same
practice or group practice) who has access to their
medical history; or
2. The Council’s preferred Occupational Health facility,
North West Boroughs Healthcare NHS Foundation
Trust, which is based at Hollins Park House, Hollins
Lane, Winwick, Warrington.
During the past three years, licensed drivers and new
applicants had advised the licensing section of problems
they have encountered with medical assessment. These
mostly related to:




Their own medical centre not undertaking the
required medical assessment;
Appointment dates considerably far into the future;
and
Exceptionally high costs charged for the assessment.

Further checks had found that following the pandemic
local medical centres had taken the decision not to

undertake the assessment any more. The issue was
exacerbated by the fact that North West Boroughs
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (Hollins Park) had yet to
restart assessing drivers.
Members fully considered the responses received to
the consultation process:
RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to make the
following recommendations to the Executive Board




Agree a minimum standard for 3rd party medical
assessments;
Delegate the authority of approving who can
undertake medical assessments in accordance with
current policy to the Licensing Manager; and
Allow a technical exemption for certain licence
holders from having to undertake the same medical
assessment twice.

Councillor Teeling in attendance for the following item.
REG4

TAXI LICENSING MATTER
The Committee were updated on the Statutory Taxi
and Private Hire Vehicle Standards on the Assessment of
Previous Convictions.
On 2 September 2020 the Regulatory Committee
recommended the adoption of the Department for
Transport’s (DfT) ‘Assessment of Previous Convictions’
document as part of the hackney carriage and private hire
drivers licensing policy.
The recommendation was subsequently adopted by
the Executive Board.
Following the introduction of the current policy it had
been noted by Officers that there were gaps in the policy
which provided little or no guidance as to what action (if any)
was to be taken by Officers or Members in certain
circumstances.
The proposed additions to the policy not only gave
guidance on convictions but other matters which may be
taken into account when considering if a person could be
deemed to be a fit and proper person, within the meaning of
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.
To accompany any potential changes to the policy the

second proposal was to amend the existing hackney
carriage / private hire driver licensing condition partly at the
request for the Department for Transport as well as ensuring
the condition was fit for purpose. The condition related to the
‘duty to disclose convictions, cautions, reprimands, warning
and fixed penalty notices’.
Members fully considered the response received to
the consultation process:
RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to make the
following recommendations to the Executive Board


The amendments to the ‘Previous Convictions Policy’
put forward in the report be considered and adopted;
and



An amendment to be made to the hackney carriage
and private hire drivers conditions relating to the
requirement to report matters relating to their
behaviour.

Meeting ended at 7.28 p.m.

